MINUTES OF February 15, 2007 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Bassitt opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 15th day of February, 2007 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus and Assistant Clerk of the Board Amy Kahle. 
Greg Stolly led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Minutes of the February 13, 2007 Agenda Meeting will be passed at a later date.
Action Items:
Resolution #76-07.   Intradepartmental transfers for various departments.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, has requested that the BOC approve a transfer within the General Fund #1001 for an amount of $661.44 to the Re-Issue Unclaimed Warrants Account to re-issue an unclaimed warrant.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #77-07.   Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #78-07.   Authorize membership and payment of dues to the West Central Ohio Safety Council.
The BOC received an invoice from the West Central Ohio Safety Council for 2007 dues and membership fees in the amount of $50.00 for a period beginning January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #79-07.   Authorize the time, date and place for the First Public Hearing on the submission of FY’07 CDBG Applications.
Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, is requesting to schedule the First Public Hearing for the FY’07 CDBG be set for Thursday, March 1, 2007 @ 11:00 a.m. in the Commissioner’s Public Meeting Room.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #80-07.   Renew a Lease Agreement with Joseph Skilken & Co.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, is requesting to renew a lease for a three (3) month period beginning March 1, 2007 through May 31, 2007 at a rate of $300.00 per month for property located at 70 Town Square, Apt. #4, Lima, Ohio Town Manor Apts. Building #47.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #81-07.   Approve the renewal of an agreement with Downes, Hurst & Fishel for professional services.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, is requesting that the BOC approve the renewal of an agreement with Downes, Hurst & Fishel, Attorney’s at Law, for professional services at a rate of $160.00 per hour effective January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #82-07.   Approve the renewal of an agreement with Downes, Hurst & Fishel for professional services as it relates to the Allen County Sheriff’s Office.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, is requesting that the BOC approve the renewal of an agreement with Downes, Hurst & Fishel, Attorney’s at Law, for professional services as it relates to the Allen County Sheriff’s Office at a rate of $160.00 per hour effective January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #83-07. Declare a 1999 Ford Crown Victoria at the Allen County Sheriff’s Office obsolete and unsuitable for County use.
Major Gene King is requesting that the BOC declare a 1999 Ford Crown Victoria Police Unit VIN#2FAFP71W5XX191921 obsolete and unsuitable for County use due to an accident which occurred in 2003 totaling the vehicle.  
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #84-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the EMA Fund #2091.

Russell J. Decker, EMA Director, has requested a supplemental appropriation for the EMA Fund #2091 with an original appropriation amount of $0.00 and a new appropriation of $31,050.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #85-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the Ottawa River Project Fund #4239.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, is requesting a supplemental appropriation for the Ottawa River Project Fund #4239 with an original appropriation of $0.00 and a new appropriation amount of $630,000.00.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #86-07. Appoint Mr. John Recker and re-appoint Mr. Tony Quatman to the Workforce Policy Board.
The BOC received written communication to appoint Mr. John Recker to a three year term beginning February 15, 2007 through February 14, 2010 and to re-appoint Mr. Tony Quatman to a three year term on the Workforce Policy Board from January 20, 2007 through January 19, 2010.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #87-07.   Accept Change Order #1 with Brenneman Excavating, Inc. for the Earl Gaskill Petitioned Ditch #1229.

Nathan Davis, Asst. Drainage Engineer is requesting the BOC approve a Change Order #1 from Brenneman Excavating, Inc. for the construction of the Earl Gaskill Petitioned Ditch #1229 for an increase to the original contract of $24,569.33 for a new contract sum of $62,979.33.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #88-07.   Approve seven (7) Permanent Right-of-Way Easements for County road purposes for the Eastown Road Phase 2 Project.

Mark Stockman, Chief Deputy Engineer, is requesting the BOC approve seven right-of-way easements for County road purposes for the Eastown Road, Phase 2, from SR 81 to SR 309 as follows:

Grantor (s)




Parcel No.


Amount


1.  Julie Allemeier



86



$ 16,050



2.  Overhead Door Sales of Lima, Inc.

78



$ 37,600



3.  James McVicker III


95



$ 16,150



4.  Richard & Kathleen Hefner


96



$ 16,100


5.  Harold & Wanda Dewalt


99



$ 17,500


6.  Ronald & Susan Adams


100



$ 26,893


7.  Virgil & Glenna Miller 


115



$ 19,755
     








TOTAL:


$150,048.00
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.  Commissioner Reiff abstain the motion.
Resolution #89-07. Approve a Software Agreement, Software License Agreement and Application Software Support Agreement with Maximus, Inc. for and on behalf of the Allen County Probate and Juvenile Court.
It is necessary to upgrade the current “Courtview” case management software systems which have been utilized by Juvenile & Probate Courts since 1991.  The compensation to be paid pursuant to the said agreements shall be $190,000.00 which includes the first year support.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #90-07.   Accept Addendum No. 1 to the Agreement with M-E Companies for the Eastown Road Improvement Project – Phase II.
M-E Companies has submitted an addendum to the agreement for the right of way acquisition for an additional $9,300 for a new total contract amount of $46,700.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #91-07.   Accept bid and enter into contract with Kalida Truck Equipment for the purchase and installation of equipment on departmental trucks.
Chris Hardesty, Operations Manager, is requesting that the BOC accept the bid and enter into contract with Kalida Truck in the amount of $131,841.00 for the purchase and installation of equipment on trucks at the Allen County Engineer’s Office.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #92-07. Accept resignation of Martin Stephens as a Civic Center Board Member and appoint Mr. Bob horning and Greg Stolly to the Civic Center Board.
The BOC received a letter of resignation from Mr. Martin Stephens resigning as a Civic Center Board Member effective immediately.  The BOC has conducted interviews to fill this vacancy as well as others vacancies on the Board.  Mr. Bob Horning will fill the unexpired term of Mr. Stephens, commencing February 15, 2007 and ending September 27, 2008 and Mr. Greg Stolly will serve a term commencing February 15, 2007 through September 27, 2011.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.   Allen Economic Development Group, Marcel Wagner, presented the following:
      1. Request to adopt Resolution #93-07, enter into a grant agreement with the Ohio Department of Development.  The ODOD desires to enter in to a grant agreement with Allen County for the completion of public roadwork improvements in support of Alpla Inc.’s new manufacturing facility in Fort Shawnee.  The grant agreement is for an amount not to exceed $200,000.00 and is effective February 15, 2007 through February 14, 2010.
      2.
Request to adopt Resolution #94-07, accept grant funds from the Ohio Rail Development Commission for the Fort Shawnee Industrial Park.  The BOC received written communications from the Ohio Rail Development Commission indicating that Alpla, Inc. selected the Fort Shawnee Industrial Park as the location for its new plastics plant.  The ORDC commits to provide Allen County an amount not to exceed $75,000.00 in grant funds to help construct 2,300 feet of track for the said project.

B.   Allen County Department of Job & Family Services, Lynn Shock, presented the following:
      1. Request to adopt Resolution #95-07, authorize an amendment to a contract between the Allen County Department of Job & Family Services and Transportation Services dba Black & White Cab Co.  The BOC previously approved a contract between the DJFS & Black & White Cab Co. for an amount not to exceed $185,000.00.  Lynn Shock, Director, is requesting another amendment to the contract to increase to an amount not to exceed $335,000.00 effective February 16, 2007.
C.   Allen County Child Support Enforcement Agency, Lisa Merkle, presented the following:
      1.  Request to enter into contract with the Allen County Sheriff’s Office.  This contract is for security officers at the CSEA for a total contract amount of $45,563.19 effective February 1, 2007 through January 31, 2008.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 


Assistant Clerk of the Board






W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

